

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI**No. 2015-TS-01886****HYUNDAI MOTOR AMERICA, ET AL.****APPELLANTS**

v.

OLA MAE APPLEWHITE, ET AL.**APPELLEES****APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
COAHOMA COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI**

**MOTION OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.
FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Mississippi’s Adoption Of <i>Daubert</i> Imposes A Gatekeeping Obligation On Trial Courts To Ensure That Expert Testimony Is Both Relevant And Reliable.	4
II. Mississippi Courts Routinely Exclude Expert Testimony That Disregards—Or Worse, Flatly Contradicts—Eyewitness Testimony.	6
III. The Reliability Of Gilbert’s Counterfactual Impact-Speed Estimate Was Further Undermined By His Failure To Test His Theory.....	10
IV. By Admitti ng Highly Unreliable Expert Testimony Lacking Any Basis In Fact, The Trial Court Severely Prejudiced Defendants And Committed Reversible Error.	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apacmississippi, Inc. v. Goodman</i> , 803 So. 2d 1177 (Miss. 2002).....	4
<i>Brown v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 705 F.3d 531 (5th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Cameron v. Werner Enterprises, Inc.</i> , No. 2:13CV243-KS-JCG, 2015 WL 4459068 (S.D. Miss. July 21, 2015).....	12
<i>Chan v. Coggins</i> , 294 F. App'x 934 (5th Cir. 2008)	3, 8, 9, 14
<i>Corrothers v. State</i> , 148 So. 3d 278 (Miss. 2014).....	5, 14
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. CIV.A. 302CV271LN, 2006 WL 83500 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 11, 2006).....	9, 10, 14
<i>Denham v. Holmes</i> , 60 So. 3d 773 (Miss. 2011).....	12
<i>Edmonds v. State</i> , 955 So. 2d 787 (Miss. 2007).....	6, 13
<i>Flores v. Johnson</i> , 210 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Provine</i> , 321 So. 2d 311 (Miss. 1975).....	12
<i>Gulf South Pipeline, Co. v. Pitre</i> , 35 So. 3d 494 (Miss. 2010).....	6
<i>Hobgood v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 847 (Miss. 2006).....	14
<i>Holiday Motor Corp. v. Walters</i> , No. 150391, 2016 Va. LEXIS 111 (Va. Sept. 8, 2016)	4

<i>Hyundai Motor Am. v. Applewhite</i> , 53 So. 3d 749 (Miss. 2011).....	2
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Townsend</i> , 961 So. 2d 741 (Miss. Ct. App. 2007)	3
<i>Janssen Pharmaceutica, Inc. v. Bailey</i> , 878 So. 2d 31 (Miss. 2004).....	2
<i>Liberty Health & Rehab of Indianola, LLC v. Howarth</i> , 11 F. Supp. 3d 684 (N.D. Miss. 2014).....	13
<i>Mayes v. Kollman</i> , 560 F. App’x 389 (5th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Mississippi Transp. Comm’n v. McLemore</i> , 863 So. 2d 31 (Miss. 2003).....	4, 6, 12
<i>Mitchell v. Barnes</i> , 96 So. 3d 771 (Miss. Ct. App. 2012)	12
<i>Moore v. Ashland Chem., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Patterson v. Tibbs</i> , 60 So. 3d 742 (Miss. 2011).....	3
<i>Patton v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 3:13CV474-DPJ-FKB, 2015 WL 518696 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 9, 2015)	12
<i>Rosado v. Deters</i> , 5 F.3d 119 (5th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>S.W. v. United States</i> , No. 3:10CV502-DPJ-FKB, 2013 WL 1342763 (S.D. Miss. Apr. 2, 2013).....	5
<i>Stanczyk v. Black & Decker</i> , 836 F. Supp. 565 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	3
<i>Twin County Elec. Power Ass’n v. McKenzie</i> , 823 So. 2d 464 (Miss. 2002).....	12
<i>Viterbo v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 420 (5th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Watkins v. Telsmith, Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Watkins v. U-Haul Int’l, Inc.</i> , 770 So. 2d 970 (Miss. Ct. App. 2000)	8

<i>Watts v. Radiator Specialty Co.</i> , 990 So. 2d 143 (Miss. 2008).....	1, 2
<i>Whiddon v. Smith</i> , 822 So. 2d 1060 (Miss. Ct. App. 2002)	7, 8, 14
<i>Worthy v. McNair</i> , 37 So. 3d 609 (Miss. 2010).....	5
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Evid. 702	4
Spyridon, ‘Junk Science’— <i>Proof of Medical Causation in Toxic Tort Litigation:</i> <i>The Fifth Circuit ‘Fryes’ a New Test</i> , 61 Miss. L.J. 287, 305 (1991)	13
Miss. R. Evid. 702.....	<i>passim</i>
